the condensed consolidating financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and do not affect our consolidated
results of operations, balance sheets or cash flows. Management believes these changes are not material.

   In the Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations, we now present the equity earnings of DIRECTV Holdings, which is a
subsidiary of DIRECTV Group, an entity included in Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries, in "Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries"
for the Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries. We also recorded an adjustment to the tax allocation from the Guarantor Subsidiaries to the Parent
Guarantor, the Co-Issuers and the Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries for the the three and six months ended June 30, 2013.

29

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

42

 Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

   The following is a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the "As Revised" amounts as stated in the following components of
the Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013:

Parent Guarantor for the three months ended June 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

(Dollars in Millions)
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries $ 678 $ (3) $ 675
Income before income tax $ 653 $ (3) $ 650
Income tax benefit $ 7 $ 3 $ 10
Net income $ 660 $ � $ 660
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 660 $ � $ 660

Co-Issuers for the three months ended June 30, 2013
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries $ 917 $ (170) $ 747
Income before income tax $ 711 $ (170) $ 541
Income tax benefit $ 54 $ 29 $ 83
Net income $ 765 $ (141) $ 624
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 765 $ (141) $ 624

Guarantor Subsidiaries for the three months ended June 30, 2013
Income tax expense $ (329) $ (170) $ (499)
Net income $ 917 $ (170) $ 747
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 917 $ (170) $ 747

Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries for the three months ended June 30, 2013
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries $ � $ 624 $ 624
Income before income tax $ 60 $ 624 $ 684
Income tax expense $ (146) $ 138 $ (8)
Net income (loss) $ (86) $ 762 $ 676
Net income (loss) attributable to DIRECTV $ (87) $ 762 $ 675

30

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

43

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

Parent Guarantor for the six months ended June 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

(Dollars in Millions)
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries $ 1,376 $ (3) $ 1,373
Income before income tax $ 1,340 $ (3) $ 1,337
Income tax benefit $ 10 $ 3 $ 13
Net income $ 1,350 $ � $ 1,350
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 1,350 $ � $ 1,350

Co-Issuers for the six months ended June 30, 2013
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries $ 1,710 $ (170) $ 1,540
Income before income tax $ 1,303 $ (170) $ 1,133
Income tax benefit $ 114 $ 29 $ 143
Net income $ 1,417 $ (141) $ 1,276
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 1,417 $ (141) $ 1,276

Guarantor Subsidiaries for the six months ended June 30, 2013
Income tax expense $ (662) $ (170) $ (832)
Net income $ 1,710 $ (170) $ 1,540
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 1,710 $ (170) $ 1,540

Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries for the six months ended June 30, 2013
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries $ � $ 1,276 $ 1,276
Income before income tax $ 231 $ 1,276 $ 1,507
Income tax expense $ (263) $ 138 $ (125)
Net income (loss) $ (32) $ 1,414 $ 1,382
Net income (loss) attributable to DIRECTV $ (41) $ 1,414 $ 1,373
   In the Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income, we changed our presentation such that the comprehensive income of
a subsidiary is included in the comprehensive income of its parent. Comprehensive income is also impacted by the adjustments to net income
noted above.

31

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

44

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

   The following is a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the "As Revised" amounts as stated in the following components of

[…]

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to DIRECTV $ (74) $ 1,435 $ 1,361
   In the Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows, we present changes in receivable balances of affiliates as investing activities and
changes in payable balances of affiliates as financing activities because these changes are a result of a subsidiary's deposit in or withdrawal from
its parent's cash account under a centralized cash management arrangement. We previously presented all changes from receivable and payable
balances of affiliates as operating or financing activities.

33

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

46

 Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

   The following is a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the "As Revised" amounts as stated in the following components of
the Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013:

Parent Guarantor for the six months ended June 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

(Dollars in Millions)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 45 $ 506 $ 551
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of investments $ 117 $ (117) $ �
Intercompany funding $ � $ (222) $ (222)
Net cash provided by investing activities $ 1,499 $ (339) $ 1,160
Cash flows from financing activities
Taxes paid in lieu of shares issued for share-based compensation $ � $ (61) $ (61)
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation $ � $ 24 $ 24
Intercompany payments $ 244 $ (130) $ 114
Net cash used in financing activities $ (1,724) $ (167) $ (1,891)

Co-Issuers for the six months ended June 30, 2013
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,266 $ (2,129) $ (863)
Cash flows from investing activities
Intercompany funding $ � $ (617) $ (617)
Net cash used in investing activities $ � $ (617) $ (617)
Cash flows from financing activities
Intercompany payments $ � $ 2,746 $ 2,746
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ (646) $ 2,746 $ 2,100

Guarantor Subsidiaries for the six months ended June 30, 2013
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 963 $ 2,079 $ 3,042
Cash flows from investing activities
Intercompany funding $ � $ (2,746) $ (2,746)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (935) $ (2,746) $ (3,681)
Cash flows from financing activities
Intercompany payments $ 8 $ 667 $ 675
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ (35) $ 667 $ 632

Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries for the six months ended June 30, 2013
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,304 $ (419) $ 885
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of investments $ 11 $ 117 $ 128
Intercompany funding $ � $ (121) $ (121)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (861) $ (4) $ (865)
Cash flows from financing activities
Intercompany payments (funding) $ (252) $ 423 $ 171
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ (226) $ 423 $ 197

34

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

47

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

 Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Parent
Guarantor Co-Issuers

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

DIRECTV
Consolidated

(Dollars in Millions)
Revenues $ � $ � $ 6,272 $ 1,879 $ (42) $ 8,109
Operating costs and expenses
Costs of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
expense
Broadcast programming and other � � 2,800 736 (38) 3,498
Subscriber service expenses � � 374 201 (1) 574
Broadcast operations expenses � � 75 34 (2) 107
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization expense
Subscriber acquisition costs � � 661 237 � 898
Upgrade and retention costs � � 314 48 � 362
General and administrative expenses 30 � 300 188 (1) 517
Depreciation and amortization expense � � 429 300 � 729

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating costs and expenses 30 � 4,953 1,744 (42) 6,685

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating profit (loss) (30) � 1,319 135 � 1,424
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries 826 813 � 667 (2,306) �
Interest income � � � 12 � 12
Interest expense (1) (222) (1) (6) � (230)
Other, net (1) (18) 13 41 � 35

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 794 573 1,331 849 (2,306) 1,241
Income tax benefit (expense) 12 94 (518) (19) � (431)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income 806 667 813 830 (2,306) 810
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest � � � (4) � (4)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 806 $ 667 $ 813 $ 826 $ (2,306) $ 806

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

35

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

48

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

49

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

 Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations�As Revised
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

Parent
Guarantor Co-Issuers

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

DIRECTV
Consolidated

(Dollars in Millions)
Revenues $ � $ � $ 5,943 $ 1,772 $ (15) $ 7,700
Operating costs and expenses
Costs of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
expense
Broadcast programming and other � � 2,642 647 (14) 3,275
Subscriber service expenses � � 360 194 � 554
Broadcast operations expenses � � 71 27 (1) 97
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization expense
Subscriber acquisition costs � � 594 215 � 809
Upgrade and retention costs � � 324 50 � 374
General and administrative expenses 28 � 301 181 � 510
Depreciation and amortization expense � � 410 321 � 731

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating costs and expenses 28 � 4,702 1,635 (15) 6,350

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating profit (loss) (28) � 1,241 137 � 1,350
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries 675 747 � 624 (2,046) �
Interest income 4 � 1 17 (3) 19
Interest expense (1) (206) � (15) 3 (219)
Other, net � � 4 (79) � (75)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 650 541 1,246 684 (2,046) 1,075
Income tax benefit (expense) 10 83 (499) (8) � (414)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income 660 624 747 676 (2,046) 661
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest � � � (1) � (1)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 660 $ 624 $ 747 $ 675 $ (2,046) $ 660

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

36

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

50

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

 Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Parent
Guarantor Co-Issuers

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

DIRECTV
Consolidated

(Dollars in Millions)
Revenues $ � $ �$ 12,359 $ 3,677 $ (72) $ 15,964
Operating costs and expenses
Costs of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
expense
Broadcast programming and other � � 5,568 1,377 (64) 6,881
Subscriber service expenses � � 733 393 (1) 1,125
Broadcast operations expenses � � 147 61 (4) 204
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization expense
Subscriber acquisition costs � � 1,309 417 (1) 1,725
Upgrade and retention costs � � 595 89 (1) 683
General and administrative expenses 39 � 590 343 (1) 971
Venezuelan currency devaluation � � � 281 � 281
Depreciation and amortization expense � � 855 588 � 1,443

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating costs and expenses 39 � 9,797 3,549 (72) 13,313

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating profit (loss) (39) � 2,562 128 � 2,651
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries 1,394 1,600 � 1,315 (4,309) �
Interest income � � 1 24 � 25
Interest expense (1) (442) (4) (15) � (462)
Other, net (3) (18) 18 95 � 92

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 1,351 1,140 2,577 1,547 (4,309) 2,306
Income tax benefit (expense) 16 175 (977) (141) � (927)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income 1,367 1,315 1,600 1,406 (4,309) 1,379
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest � � � (12) � (12)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 1,367 $ 1,315 $ 1,600 $ 1,394 $ (4,309) $ 1,367

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

51

37

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

52

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

 Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations�As Revised
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Parent
Guarantor Co-Issuers

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

DIRECTV
Consolidated

(Dollars in Millions)
Revenues $ � $ �$ 11,733 $ 3,583 $ (36) $ 15,280
Operating costs and expenses
Costs of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
expense
Broadcast programming and other � � 5,243 1,260 (32) 6,471
Subscriber service expenses � � 711 380 � 1,091
Broadcast operations expenses � � 152 59 (4) 207
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization expense
Subscriber acquisition costs � � 1,223 400 � 1,623
Upgrade and retention costs � � 643 99 � 742
General and administrative expenses 41 � 589 349 � 979
Venezuelan currency devaluation � � � 166 � 166
Depreciation and amortization expense � � 816 593 � 1,409

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating costs and expenses 41 � 9,377 3,306 (36) 12,688

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating profit (loss) (41) � 2,356 277 � 2,592
Equity in income of consolidated subsidiaries 1,373 1,540 � 1,276 (4,189) �
Interest income 10 � 1 36 (6) 41
Interest expense (1) (407) (1) (33) 6 (436)
Other, net (4) � 16 (49) � (37)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 1,337 1,133 2,372 1,507 (4,189) 2,160
Income tax benefit (expense) 13 143 (832) (125) � (801)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income 1,350 1,276 1,540 1,382 (4,189) 1,359
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest � � � (9) � (9)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income attributable to DIRECTV $ 1,350 $ 1,276 $ 1,540 $ 1,373 $ (4,189) $ 1,350

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

38

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

53

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

 Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Parent
Guarantor Co-Issuers

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

DIRECTV
Consolidated

(Dollars in Millions)
Net income $ 806 $ 667 $ 813 $ 830 $ (2,306) $ 810
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
taxes:
Cash flows hedges:
Unrealized gains arising during the period 6 6 � 6 (12) 6
Reclassification adjustments included in net
income (28) (28) � (28) 56 (28)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 28 � � 32 (28) 32

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Other comprehensive income (loss) 6 (22) � 10 16 10

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Comprehensive income 812 645 813 840 (2,290) 820
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to
noncontrolling interest � � � (8) � (8)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Comprehensive income attributable to
DIRECTV $ 812 $ 645 $ 813 $ 832 $ (2,290) $ 812

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

39

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-Q

54

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(Unaudited)

 Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income�As Revised
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

Parent
Guarantor Co-Issuers

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations